
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 15th October, 2019 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

  
Leader –  Councillor Hammond 
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker 
Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning –  
  Councillor Paffey 
Healthier and Safer City – Councillor Shields 
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Green City & Environment – Councillor Leggett 
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur 
Place and Transport - Councillor Rayment 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell  
Tel. 023 8083 2766  
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 
  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

  

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant: 

 financial impact (£500,000 or more)  

 impact on two or
[...]
 on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 17th September, 2019 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources outlining a policy for investment in 

commercial property.  
 

9   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2023/24 AND ASSOCIATED 
MATTERS  (Pages 15 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources updating the current strategy and 
seeking approval for consultation on Budget Proposals. 
 
 



 

10   UPDATE ON PLANNING FOR BREXIT    (Pages 41 - 52) 
 

 To consider the report of the Leader of the Council providing an update on ongoing 
planning for the UK's exit from the European Union. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item 
 
The appendix are considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Categories 3 (financial and business affairs) and 7A (obligation of Confidentiality) of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It is not in the 
public interest to disclose this information as the appendix contains confidential and 
commercially sensitive information regarding the Council’s commercial approach to a 
confidential bidding and selection process.  It would prejudice the Council’s ability to 
operate in a commercial environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations 
and would prejudice the Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if they 
believed the Council would not honour obligations of confidentiality.   
 

12   THE FUTURE OF ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE    (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 To consider a report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture seeking approval 
for the potential future arrangements of St Mary's Leisure Centre. 
 

Monday, 7 October 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
 

27. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)  

 

None. 
 

28. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

 

None. 
 

29. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

None. 
 

30. REDUCING AND PREVENTION DOMESTIC ABUSE IN SOUTHAMPTON: 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY RECOMMENDATIONS.  

 

DECISION MADE: (19/20 24208) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the recommendations of 
the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to follow as a completed version of Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 12 - 
 

31. BANKING FACILITIES ARRANGEMENT & SET OFF AGREEMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25481) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To approve the Council entering into a facilities arrangement to include a set-
off agreement with Lloyds Bank plc and delegate authority to the Service 
Director: Finance and Commercialisation to sign any documents required. 

 
32. ALLOCATIONS POLICY AND GYPSY TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24060) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To consider and approve the Allocations Policy. 
(ii) To consider and approve the Gypsy & Travellers Site Allocation Policy. 
(iii) Subject to recommendations (i) and (ii) being agreed, to delegate authority to 

the relevant Service Director to, following consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member, make minor technical amendments to the policy in line with 
any legislative changes or for the purpose of clarification. 

(iv) Subject to recommendations (i) and (ii) being agreed, to delegate authority to 
the relevant Service Director to, following consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member, update the points systems in either policy to respond to 
local demand. 

 
33. M27/M3 TRAVEL DEMAND MANAGEMENT PROJECT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24372) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following:  
 

(i) To administer and monitor the use of the Highways England grant funding to 
support the Council’s commitment to reduce emissions and improve air 
quality within the Southampton area; 

(ii) To accept funding totalling £1.70M awarded by Highways England for 
2019/20 and 2020/21; 

(iii) To approve expenditure of the Highways England grant funding for the 
delivery of Travel Demand Management measures; 

(iv) To add £0.36M to the Place & Transport capital programme to be funded by 
grant; 

(v) Delegate authority to the Director of Growth to enter into a Funding 
Agreement with Highways England to deliver the TDM measures set out in 
the report. 

 
 

Page 2



 

- 13 - 
 

34. SECURITY SERVICES CONTRACT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 24370) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To approve the award of a Security Services contract to Vertas Group Ltd for 
a five-year period. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 OCTOBER 2019 

20 NOVEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report sets out proposals to renew the previously agreed policy for investment in 
commercial property via a Property Investment Fund. An allocation of up to £200m is 
proposed for inclusion in the capital programme. Allocations will be made provided the 
investment and other criteria are met and in accordance with the governance processes 
outlined and as previously adopted by the authority when a property investment fund 
was agreed in 2016 and subsequently investments of £29.7M made.  

CABINET 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 (i) Re-affirms the commitment to a property investment fund as a 
part of the strategy for addressing future budget shortfall.  

 (ii) Agrees the approach as outlined in this report and the 
investment criteria attached to this report.  

 (iii) Agrees to delegate to the Service Director – Strategic Finance 
and Commercialisation, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, the ability to amend the property 
investment strategy prior to making the first additional 
purchase into the Fund.  

 (iv) Notes the addition and spend of £200M.  It is proposed to 
include this sum in the 2019/20 capital programme.  Whilst it 
will be included in full, in practice it is likely there will be a need 
to spread such an investment beyond the current year.  This 
will be funded by Council resources.  

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



RECOMMENDATIONS 

 (i) The Council renews its commitment to its commercial property 
investment fund by earmarking up to £200M for new 
acquisitions within the capital programme. 

 (ii) Approves the addition and spend of £200M.  It is proposed to 
include this sum in the 2019/20 capital programme.  Whilst it 
will be included in full, in practice it is likely there will be a need 
to spread such an investment beyond the current year.  This 
will be funded by Council resources.   

 (iii) Approves the investment criteria, detailed in appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To allow the council to expand its property investment portfolio acquisitions to 
date. This in turn will make the council more financially resilient at a time of 
significant demand pressures faced by many front line services and when core 
funding from Government has been reduced significantly.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2 Not to invest in commercial property for a return above cost would mean 
additional revenue to help with the budget shortfall the authority faces would not 
be available.  The budget gap for 2020/21 as outlined in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy report to Council in February 2019 was £9.5M.  The absence 
of increasing the yield from additional commercial property investment would 
mean other savings being required which could include budget cuts.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The authority agreed a property investment fund in 2016, and subse
[...]
y Investment Fund report made to Cabinet 
in April 2016 for the Head of Capital Assets, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Council’s Capital Board to agree the detail of the 
business plan for the property fund and future variations to investment criteria.   

14. In addition, delegated authority was also given to the Head of Capital Assets, 
again following consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Service 
Director – Strategic Finance and Commercialisation to approve the acquisition or 
sale of property or other investments in accordance with the business plan, 
investment criteria and delivery options.  Furthermore, that delegated authority for 
the Head of Capital Assets extended to take decisions on real property 
acquisitions and disposals irrespective of value.  To add to this process, the 
Cabinet Member for Resources will also be fully consulted regarding the business 
plan, investment criteria and all acquisitions and disposals.  

15. The arrangements for taking decisions on disposal and acquisition of assets as 
set out in the previous report on Property Investment and as summarised above 

Page 7



will continue to apply to the additional investment allocation proposed by this 
report.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

16. Under this proposal, £200M would be added to the capital programme for further 
investment in a commercial property portfolio.  

17. The council’s 2020/21 revenue budget is expected to include a target of £2.8M for 
income, over and above the costs of financing the investment, as a contribution 
towards balancing the budget. 

18. Examples are given below on the type of investment the authority is looking for, 
the costs and expected return.  The examples are based on a sample of 
properties taken from the market in September 2019.  The net yield is after 
allowing for capital financing and other potential costs.  

 

19.  

     2.76% 
 

    

 
Value Rent 

Gross 
Yield 

Net 
Y
[...]
itiatives.  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
2019/20 TO 2022/23 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Keith Petty 

Steve Harrison 

Tel: 023 8083 3429 

023 8083 4351 

 E-mail: Keith.Petty@southampton.gov.uk 

Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period to 2022/23. It provides for significant investment in priority 
services, does not propose any service reductions and provides support for social care 
pressures. Overall the strategy reduces the forecast 3 year future financial challenges 
from nearly £33m to £12m in total.  Given the uncertainty of national finances and 
allocations, the updated strategy only goes up to 2022/23, but the authority continues 
to plan around a timeline of up to 2025. 
The report identifies new pressures and investment needs on the General Fund that 
have been identified and how it is currently proposed to fund those additional 
pressures, whilst achieving a balanced budget for 2020/21 and reducing future 
shortfalls.  

The report outlines the next set of the Executive’s draft budget proposals for 2020/21 
through to 2022/23 to address the budget gap for those years. These will be used as 
the basis for a conversation and consultation with a range of stakeholders over the 
coming months. 

Analysis on this feedback will be considered by the Cabinet before they finalise their 
budget proposals that will be recommended to Council on 26th February 2020 when it 
will set the General Fund and HRA budgets. 

The Government has published its Spending Round 2019 and will announce its latest 
Budget assumptions in the Autumn Statement later in 2019 as well as its provisional 
finance settlement prior to Christmas.  The implications of any announcements made 
on the Council’s position will therefore need to be included in the update to Council in 
February 2020.  

Table 1 identifies the current summary position for the General Fund for the period of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), after allowing for the details and 
proposals included within this report. The table updates the position for recent 
Government funding announcements and known financial pressures faced by council 
services.  Page 15

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Keith.Petty@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


Table 1 – General Fund Summary  

 

  

2020/21 
£M 

2021/22 
£M 

2022/23 
£M 

Budget Gap - February 2019 9.5 11.8 11.6 

 Pressures and Mitigations 6.2 6.2 8.5 

 Developments/Investment 3.8 4.3 5.9 

Savings Proposals -7.8 -10.3 -11.4 

Reduced business rate growth 4.5 4.5 4.5 

Spending Round 2019/ Future grant 
assumptions 

-9.9 -7.0 -7.0 

Use of reserves -6.3 -4.8 -4.8 

Amended Budget Gap – October 
2019 

0.0 4.7 7.3 

 

The draft budget is balanced in 2020/21 under these proposals, and there is a reduced 
budget shortfall in the two subsequent years. Work will continue to reduce the future 
shortfall of £4.7M and £7.3M identified in the table.  

Table 2 below shows the additional capital investment that has been identified.  

Table 2 – Capital Investment Requirements 

  

2020/21 
£M 

2021/22 
£M 

2022/23 
£M 

Total 
£M 

Gross Capital Investment 52.5 103.7 87.2 243.4 

Total new capital investment of £243.4M (gross) is expected over the three years of 
these proposals.  

Note this total excludes the £200M proposal for a renewed commitment to the 
commercial property investment fund which is the subject of a separate report to 
Cabinet and Council.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet are recommended to:  

 i)  Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2019/20 
onwards and subsequent rebasing of budgets, ensuring budgets are 
on a sound and robust footing. 

 ii)  Note the pressures which have been included in the forecast which 
are set out in paragraphs 17 and 18.  

 iii)  Note the Executive’s initial investment and savings proposals put 
forward for conversation and consultation in Appendices 3 and 4.  
Savings amount to a cumulative £29.5M by 2022/23, with a 
significant contribution from income generating initiatives. New 
investment under these proposals is estimated at around £14.0M in 
the revenue budget. 

 iv)  Note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are 
based on the assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax 
increase of 1.99% to Full Council as per paragraph 21. 

Page 16



 v)  To note the implications for the Capital Programme and to approve 
the additions to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 26 
to 28 and give approval to spend. 

 vi)  Note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendices 3, with 
a clear emphasis on ways to generate income as a key part of 
ensuring a balanced budget.  

 vii)  Note the consultation on the Executive’s draft budget proposals will 
commence on 16th October 2019 and note the consultation proposals 
and methodology set out in paragraph 35. 

 viii)  Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  This report is submitted for consideration as part of good practice establishing 
draft budget proposals in advance of the financial year.  

2.  The production of a financial forecast and an outline timetable are a 
requirement of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules.   

3.  In addition, it is good practice for the Council to consult with a range of 
stakeholders on its proposal
[...]
en prepared and are 
submitted as part of the budget process set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
As part of the review process by the Council’s Management Team, the 
proposals contained in this report have been checked from a legal viewpoint. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

Local Implications 

48.  The United Kingdom’s Exit from the European Union 

There remains a significant risk from the economic climate due to Brexit and 
any potential impact on funding or on demand for council services. These are 
covered both by the MTFS reserve and by the contingencies. Government has 
allocated funds (of approx. £0.7M to Southampton) to promote councils being 
prepared for the UK’s exit from the EU. Additionally, any further risks arising 
from Brexit will need to be considered, with the implications reflected in the 
update of the MTFS to Council in February 2020. 

49.  Any further impact from risk will be reviewed as part of the update of the MTFS 
to be reported to be approved by Council in February 2020. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

50.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Budget are key parts of the Policy 
Framework of the Council and a Budget and Council Tax for 2020/21 must be 
proposed by the Cabinet for consideration by the Full Council under the 
Constitution. 

 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

Page 27



1.  Budget Rebasing (including Adults Social care at 1a 

2.  Spending Round 2019 

3.  Savings Proposals 

4.  Investment 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. Individual ESIA’s 

2. Cumulative ESIA 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

Yes 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available f
[...]

Children to get a good start in life 500 0 500 0 500 0 1,500 0

NET TOTAL 3,626 8,907 2,903 53,010 2,782 23,160 9,311 85,077

Total

Investment in Services

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON PLANNING FOR BREXIT 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Felicity Ridgway 

Service Lead - Policy, 
Partnerships and Strategic 
Planning  

Tel: 023 8083 3310 

 E-mail: felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  James Strachan 

Service Director – Customer, Digital  

and Policy 

Tel: 023 8083 3436 

 E-mail: james.strachan@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Following the 2016 referendum, the UK has agreed to leave the European Union 
(EU). Between January and March 2019 the UK Withdrawal Agreement was voted 
on a number of times by the House of Commons and rejected. At a Special 
European Council which met in April 2019, the UK and EU agreed to extend the 
date on which the UK is due to leave the EU to 31 October 2019, unless a 
withdrawal agreement is ratified by both parties before this date. 

Negotiations between the UK and EU are ongoing, and Parliament will continue to 
debate the process of leaving the EU. This report therefore reflects the position at 
the time of writing and any changes to the UK’s position will be outlined verbally at 
the Cabinet meeting on 15 October 2019.  

At the time of writing, the current legal default position remains that the UK will leave 
the EU on 31 October 2019. As Parliament has not yet passed the Withdrawal 
Agreement or any alternative into law, the council is continuing to plan for all 
scenarios, including a ‘no-deal Brexit’, which is the legal default position.  

This paper outlines the potential impacts that could be seen in the event of a no-deal 
Brexit on Southampton and the wider region, as well as the steps being taken to 
mitigate the risks of the most disruptive potential impacts.   

There continue to be a number of unknowns about the process for leaving the EU, 
contingent on negotiations and decisions with the EU and within Government and 
Parliament. The nature and extent of any impacts will be influenced by the outcomes 
of these negotiations and any decisions taken by the UK Government to respond to 
any disruptive impacts in the event of a no-deal Brexit. The council’s planning, 
preparations and response will continue to adapt as more information becomes 
available.   

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the current position of Southampton City Council’s planning 
in relation to UK’s exit from the European Union.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that Cabinet is aware of the potential impacts of a no-deal Brexit 
(including the potential most disruptive impacts) and the steps being taken to 
plan for and mitigate any risks.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Following the result of the 2016 Referendum, the UK agreed to leave the EU 
on 29 March 2019. Between January and March 2019 the UK Withdrawal 
Agreement was voted on a number of times by the House of Commons and 
rejected. After an initial agreement to extend the exit date and agree a way 
forward by 12 April 2019, the UK and EU agreed to extend the ‘Article 50’ 
notice period until 31 October 2019. 

4. The most recent legislation (EU Withdrawal Act No.6) requires the 
Government to request a further three-month extension to Article 50 by 19 
October, unless a deal has been agreed or Parliament has agreed to leave 
the EU without a deal. Parliament was suspended on 9 September in 
advance of a new Queen’s Speech. This was appealed to the Supreme 
Court, which on 24 September ruled that the suspension was unlawful, and 
Parliament resumed on 25 September.   
[...]
ata Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. N/A  

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: THE FUTURE OF ST. MARY’S LEISURE CENTRE 

DATE OF DECISION: 15th OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CULTURE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Paul Paskins Tel: 023 8083 4353 

 E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk  

Director Name:  James Strachan Tel: 023 8083 3436 

 E-mail: james.strachan@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 1 of this report is not for publication by virtue of categories 3 (financial and 
business affairs), and 7A (obligation of Confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council's 
Constitution. 

It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the appendix contains 
confidential and commercially sensitive information regarding the Council’s commercial 
approach to a confidential bidding and selection process. It would prejudice the 
Council’s ability to operate in a commercial environment and obtain best value in 
contract negotiations and would prejudice the Council’s commercial relationships with 
third parties if they believed the Council would not honour obligations of confidentiality. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report seeks Cabinet approval to proceed with a competitive bidding process to 
select and appoint an organisation to operate and maintain the building known as St 
Mary’s Leisure Centre (‘the Centre’) for a period of twenty years. The winning bidder 
will be required to create a ‘Community Hub’ facility in the Centre. This is envisaged to 
be a flexible and vibrant space that brings a number of providers together to offer a 
range of activities, programs and services to the whole local community in order to 
make a positive contribution to the achievement of the Council’s Strategic Objectives 
including:- 

 Southampton has strong and sustainable economic growth; 

 Children and young people get a good start in life; 

 People in Southampton live safe, healthy independent lives and 

 Southampton is an attractive and modern city where people are proud to live 
and work. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(i) To approve the disposal (by way of lease) of St Mary’s Leisure Centre 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Customer, Digital and Policy,  
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, the 
Executive Director for Finance and the Service Director: Legal and Governance, 
to take all necessary steps to  grant a lease and associated contract with the 
selected bidder following the completion of a competitive bidding process. 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12

mailto:paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk


REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. It is anticipated that approval of the recommendations of this report will result 
in a facility which will actively to contribute to all of the Council’s Strategic 
objectives, achieve ‘best consideration’ and result in a vibrant and diverse 
facility which forms an integral part of the local community facilities and 
results in use and engagement from both the local community and residents 
of the wider city. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. A Community Asset Transfer (CAT) – this option was considered, but has 
been rejected as it would not enable the Council to exercise sufficient control 
of the use of the Centre once it was transferred.  This may result in the Centre 
not being used for a range of cross-community activities and this would not, 
therefore, support the outcome of the consultation described in the 
`Consultation carried out’ section of this rep
[...]
 at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 58



Document is Confidential

Page 59

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 3, 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Commercial Property Investment
	App 1 FINAL - PIF

	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2023/24 and associated Matters
	Copy of Appendix 1 Rebasing
	Copy of Appendix 1a Rebasing Adult Social Care
	Copy of Appendix 2 spending Round FINAL
	Copy of Appendix 3 Savings
	Copy of Appendix 4 investment

	10 Update on Planning for Brexit
	12 The Future of St Mary's Leisure Centre
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Rayment and Dr Paffey 

 
 

35. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25463)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
 

(i) Re-affirms the commitment to a property investment fund as a part of the 
strategy for addressing future budget shortfall.  

(ii) Agrees the approach as outlined in this report and the investment criteria 
attached to this report.  

(iii) Agrees to delegate to the Service Director – Strategic Finance and 
Commercialisation, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
the ability to amend the property investment strategy prior to making the first 
additional purchase into the Fund.  

(iv) Notes the addition and spend of £200M.  It is proposed to include this sum in the 
2019/20 capital programme.  Whilst it will be included in full, in practice it is 
likely there will be a need to spread such an investment beyond the current 
year.  This will be funded by Council resources.  

 
 
 
 

36. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2023/24 AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25459) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following modified recommendations: 
 



 

 

- 15 - 
 

 
i) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2019/20 onwards and 

subsequent rebasing of budgets, ensuring budgets are on a sound and robust 
footing. 

ii) Note the pressures which have been included in the forecast which are set out in 
paragraphs 17 and 18.  

iii) Note the Executive’s initial investment and savings proposals put forward for 
conversation and consultation in Appendices 3 and 4.  Savings amount to a 
cumulative £29.5M by 2022/23, with a significant contribution from income 
generating initiatives. New investment under these proposals is estimated at 
around £14.0M in the revenue budget. 

iv) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on the 
assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax increase of 1.99% to Full 
Council as per paragraph 21. 

v) To note the implications for the Capital Programme and to approve the additions 
to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 26 to 28 and give approval to 
spend. 

vi) Note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendices 3, with a clear 
emphasis on ways to generate income as a key part of ensuring a balanced 
budget.  

vii) Note the consultation on the Executive’s draft budget proposals will commence 
on 16th October 2019 and note the consultation proposals and methodology 
set out in paragraph 35. 

viii)Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to do anything necessary to give effect 
to the proposals contained in this report. 

 
37. UPDATE ON PLANNING FOR BREXIT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25556) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following modified recommendations: 
 

 
(i) To note the current position of Southampton City Council’s planning in relation to 

UK’s exit from the European Union; and  
(ii) that there had been some updates since it had been written and that 

Southampton City Council finds itself in an uncertain position due to national 
negotiations. 

 
 

38. THE FUTURE OF ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25556) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following recommendations: 
 
(i) To approve the disposal (by way of lease) of St Mary’s Leisure Centre 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director: Customer, Digital and Policy 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, the 
Executive Director for Finance and the Service Director: Legal and Governance, 
to take all necessary steps to  grant a lease and associated contract with the 
selected bidder following the completion of a competitive bidding process. 

 
 

 


